the hedge ratios cease to fulfill the entitling criteria (after taking into account a rebalance

of the hedge ratios, if applicable), including cases where the hedging instrument expires,

is sold, cancelled or settled. When the Partnership discontinues the application of hedge

accounting, the amount that accrued in the hedge fund remains in the hedge fund until the

cash flow materializes or is carried to profit or loss if the hedged future cash flows are no

longer expected to materialize.

Delek Drilling – Limited Partnership

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements as of September 30, 2018 (Dollars in

thousands)

 16

Note 2 – Significant Accounting Policies (Cont.):

C. First-time application of IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments:

The Partnership chose to apply the provisions of New IFRS 9 retroactively without

restatement of comparison figures.

The Partnership recognizes any difference between the book value prior to application of the

standard and the book value on the date of first-time application in the surplus opening

balance. Below is the effect of the first-time application of IFRS 9:

As reported in

the past

The

change

In accordance

with IFRS 9

As of January 1, 2018

Retained earnings  439,692  2,114  441,806

Capital reserve for financial assets available for

sale and cash flow hedging transactions  9,198  1)2,100(  7,098

Short term investments  278,826  (211)   278,714

Trade and other payables  (122,355)   126  (122,229)

Total equity  618,478  14  618,492

D. New standards and amendments to existing standards that are not yet in effect and for

which the Partnership did not elect early application:

In Note 2DD(3) to the Partnership’s financial statements for Y2017, information was

provided regarding the expected application of International Financial Reporting Standard 16

“Leases” (“IFRS 16”) starting from Q1/2019. As stated in such note, IFRS 16, upon its first-

time application, will replace the current instructions in International Accounting Standard

17 “Leases” (“IAS 17”) and the interpretation thereof. IFRS 16 establishes the principles for

[…]

4 Making of a Final Investment Decision (FID) regarding the development of the Leases or on the date which

the total expenses of the Purchaser regarding the development of the Leases cost $150 million (whichever is

earlier).

7

of the rate of the existing royalties5, by which the Partnership is charged regarding the

original share of Delek Drilling and Avner in the Leases (the “Royalties’). On December 27,

2016, the Partnerships announced that the conditions precedent for the closing of the

transaction were fulfilled. On March 27, 2018, Energean notified the Partnership of the

adoption of a decision of investment for the development of Karish reservoir.

2.2 Results of the Valuation

The valuation of the consideration was performed in the Discounted Cash Flow (DCF)

method. According to the assumptions specified in the Work itself, the value of the Royalties

in the transaction as of the Valuation Date is estimated at approx. $120.1 million. For

specification regarding the valuation of the Debt Component, see Annex B.

Below is the sensitivity analysis for the value of the Royalties in relation to the cap rate and

the changes in the natural gas prices (U.S. $ in millions):

 Change in the Natural Gas Price Vector (U.S. $ per mmbtu)

 (1.50) (1.00) (0.50) - 0.50 1.00 1.50

Change

in Cap

Rates

(in

Base

Points)

+250bp 84.8 89.3 95.6 100.4 105.3 110.0 116.8

+150bp 91.0 95.9 102.6 107.7 113.0 118.0 125.3

+50bp 98.0 103.1 110.3 115.7 121.5 127.0 134.8

- 101.7 107.0 114.5 120.1 126.1 131.8 139.9

-50bp 105.6 111.1 118.9 124.7 130.9 136.9 145.3

-150bp 114.1 120.0 128.4 134.6 141.4 147.9 157.0

-250bp 123.6 130.0 139.0 145.7 153.1 160.2 170.0

5 As defined in the reports of Delek Drilling and Avner to the TASE on December 25, 2016.

8

3. Description of the Partnership’s Business

3.1 Description of the Partnership

Delek Drilling is a limited partnership (within the meaning thereof in the Partnerships

Ordinance) listed for trade on the TASE. The Partnership engages in the exploration,

development and production of petroleum, natural gas and condensate. Following is a

description of the overriding royalties applicable to the Partnership as of the date of this

Work:

Overriding Royalties For 50% of the Revenues from the

Karish and Tanin Leases

For 50% of the

Revenues from the

Karish and Tanin

[…]

the market value of Delek Royalties (as of the date of writing hereof, the main asset of Delek

Royalties is the right to royalties from Delek Drilling and Tamar Petroleum) and adjustment

thereof to the enterprise value, and a forecast of the projected cash flows from the reservoir

before tax (according to forecasts made by Delek Royalties (2012) in a shelf prospectus of

April 2018 and adjustments made by us to the prices of gas and hydrocarbon liquids.

In our estimation, in view of the excess construction and operating risks in the Karish and

Tanin reservoirs relative to the Tamar reservoir, which is an active reservoir, and in view of

the differences in the sizes of the reservoirs and the strategic importance of the Tamar

reservoir relative to the Karish and Tanin reservoirs, this difference (which in our estimation

is higher than 2%) is reasonable.

For a specification of the main assumptions underlying Delek Royalties’ flow forecast, see

Annex D.

30

5.5 Sensitivity Analyses

Following is an analysis of the sensitivity of the royalties’ value to the cap rate and to

changes in the natural gas prices, in millions of U.S. $:

 Change in the Natural Gas Price Vector (U.S. $ per mmbtu)

 (1.50) (1.00) (0.50) - 0.50 1.00 1.50

Change

in Cap

Rates

(in Base

Points)

+250bp 84.8 89.3 95.6 100.4 105.3 110.0 116.8

+150bp 91.0 95.9 102.6 107.7 113.0 118.0 125.3

+50bp 98.0 103.1 110.3 115.7 121.5 127.0 134.8

- 101.7 107.0 114.5 120.1 126.1 131.8 139.9

-50bp 105.6 111.1 118.9 124.7 130.9 136.9 145.3

-150bp 114.1 120.0 128.4 134.6 141.4 147.9 157.0

-250bp 123.6 130.0 139.0 145.7 153.1 160.2 170.0

Following is an analysis of the sensitivity of the royalties’ value to the cap rate and to

changes in the annual production quantity, in millions of U.S. $:

  Change in the Annual Production Rate of Natural Gas (BCM)

  (1.00) (0.50) (0.25) - 0.25 0.50 1.00

Change

in Cap

Rates

(in Base

Points)

+250bp 86.1 92.7 98.4 100.4 101.9 102.8 105.4

+150bp 92.8 99.8 105.8 107.7 109.2 110.0 112.5

+50bp 100.4 107.7 113.9 115.7 117.3 118.0 120.4

- 104.5 112.0 118.4 120.1 121.6 122.3 124.6

-50bp 108.8 116.5 123.0 124.7 126.2 126.8 129.0

-150bp 118.3 126.5 133.2 134.6 136.1 136.6 138.6

-250bp 129.0 137.6 144.6 145.7 147.1 147.5 149.3

Following is an analysis of the sensitivity of the royalties’ value to the cap rate and to

changes in the condensate prices, in millions of U.S. $:

  Change in the Condensate Price Vector (U.S. $ per bbl)
  (15.00) (10.00) (5.00) - 5.00 10.00 15.00

Change

in Cap

Rates

(in Base

Points)

+250bp 96.7 97.9 99.1 100.4 101.6 100.4 101.6

+150bp 103.8 105.0 106.3 107.7 109.0 107.8 109.0

+50bp 111.6 112.9 114.3 115.7 117.1 115.9 117.2

- 115.8 117.2 118.6 120.1 121.5 120.2 121.6

-50bp 120.3 121.7 123.2 124.7 126.2 124.8 126.3

-150bp 130.0 131.5 133.0 134.6 136.2 134.8 136.4

-250bp 140.7 142.3 144.0 145.7 147.4 146.0 147.6

31

Annex A – Cash Flow Forecast (Nominal)

Year Unit 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Production

Gas production - Karish bcm/y -   -   -   3.00   3.50   4.00   4.00   4.00   4.00   4.00   4.00   4.00

Gas production - Tanin bcm/y -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Condensate production - Karish bbl/y m -   -   -   1.91   2.23   2.55   2.55   2.55   2.55   2.55   2.55   2.55

Condensate production - Tanin bbl/y m -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Prices

Natural gas price US$ -   -   -   4.18 4.27 4.27 4.35 4.44 4.53 4.60 4.67 4.74

Condensate Price US$ -   -   -   71.52 74.27 76.56 78.72 81.23 83.44 85.95 88.41 90.63

Revenues

Karish - Revenues

Natural Gas Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   451.6  537.4  614.2  626.4  639.0  651.7  661.5  671.4  681.5

Condensate Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   136.8  165.8  195.3  200.8  207.2  212.9  219.3  225.5  231.2

Total Gross Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   588.4  703.2  809.5  827.3  846.2  864.6  880.8  897.0  912.7

Tanin - Revenues

Natural Gas Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Condensate Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Gross Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

K&T - Total Gross Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   588.4  703.2  809.5  827.3  846.2  864.6  880.8  897.0  912.7

Delek Drilling - Transaction Revenues

Transaction ORRI, Net* US$ MM -   -   -   27.7   33.1   33.2   18.8   16.6   17.2   14.9   14.1   14.4

Total Discounted Transaction Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   18.7   20.2   18.3   9.3   7.4   6.9   5.4   4.6   4.2

*Net of Existing ORRI net of Petroleum Tax

32

Year Unit 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040

Production

Gas production - Karish bcm/y 4.00   4.00   2.50   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Gas production - Tanin bcm/y -   -   1.45   4.00   4.00   4.00   4.00   4.00   0.25   -

Condensate production - Karish bbl/y m 2.55   2.55   1.59   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Condensate production - Tanin bbl/y m -   -   0.27   0.76   0.76   0.76   0.76   0.76   0.05   -

Prices

Natural gas price US$ 4.81 4.88 4.95 5.03 5.10 5.18 5.26 5.33 5.41 5.50

Condensate Price US$ 94.11 96.95 100.14 103.60 106.86 109.70 114.20 117.77 121.30 125.16

Revenues

Karish - Revenues

Natural Gas Revenues US$ MM 691.7  702.1  445.4  -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Condensate Revenues US$ MM 240.1  247.3  159.7  -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Gross Revenues US$ MM 931.8  949.4  605.1  -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Tanin - Revenues

Natural Gas Revenues US$ MM -   -   257.8  723.3  734.2  745.2  756.4  767.7  49.3   -

Condensate Revenues US$ MM -   -   27.4   78.3   80.8   82.9   86.3   89.0   5.8   -

Total Gross Revenues US$ MM -   -   285.1  801.6  814.9  828.1  842.7  856.7  55.1   -

K&T - Total Gross Revenues US$ MM 931.8  949.4  890.2  801.6  814.9  828.1  842.7  856.7  55.1   -

Delek Drilling - Transaction Revenues

Transaction ORRI, Net* US$ MM 14.7   15.0   23.0   23.1   14.2   13.1   13.3   13.5   0.9   -

Total Discounted Transaction Revenues US$ MM 3.9   3.6   4.9   4.5   2.5   2.0   1.9   1.7   0.1   -

*Net of Existing ORRI net of Petroleum Tax

33

Annex B – Valuation of the Debt Component

A. General

Within the agreement for the sale of all of the rights in the Leases it was provided that the

Partnership will be entitled, inter alia, to consideration in an amount of $108.5 million which

will be paid in ten equal annual payments plus interest commencing from the date on which

the Purchaser made a Final Investment Decision (FID) or the Purchaser invested in the

development of the reservoir an aggregate sum exceeding $150 million, whichever is earlier.

Therefore, this consideration component is similar in its nature to a financial debt of the